

No. 14-704

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESPANOLA JACKSON, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,
U.S. Justice Foundation, Lincoln Institute for
Research and Education, Abraham Lincoln
Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center
in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus
U.S. Justice Foundation

ROBERT J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
January 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT PANEL’S OPINION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <u>HELLER</u>	4
II. A STATE OF OPEN REBELLION EXISTS IN THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS.	7
A. Judicial Antipathy toward Gun Rights.	7
B. Judicial Antipathy toward the Second Amendment Text.	8
C. The Post- <u>Heller</u> Two-Step.	10
III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE CONSTITUTIONAL UNIFORMITY.	13
CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article III, Section 1.	13, 14
Amendment I.	9
Amendment II.	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2490 (2012).	6
<u>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).	6
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011).	12
<u>Heller v. D.C.</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	12
<u>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</u> , 701 F.3d 81 (2 nd Cir. 2012).	12
<u>Kolbe v. O’Malley</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110976 (D. Md. 2014).	16
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).	3
<u>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</u> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).	2, 14
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	3, 6, 16
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012).	11, 12
<u>NRA v. ATF</u> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2012).	12
<u>Peruta v. County of San Diego</u> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9 th Cir. 2014).	12

Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dep’t, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 23929 (6th Cir. Mich. 2014). 12

U.S. v. Booker, 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011). 12

U.S. v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010). 10

U.S. v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013). 12

U.S. v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012). 10, 11

U.S. v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939). 8

U.S. v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010). 10, *passim*

U.S. v. Masciandro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 12

U.S. v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010). 12

MISCELLANEOUS

The Federalist (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001). 13, 14

S. Levinson, *The Embarrassing Second Amendment*, 9 YALE L. J. 637-659 (1989). 8

G. Reynolds & B. Denning, *Heller’s Future in the Lower Courts*, 102 NORTHWESTERN L. REV. 2035 (2008). 7, 16

H. Willis, *The Doctrine of the Supremacy of the Supreme Court*, 6 INDIANA L.J. 224 (1931). 8, 15

Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (Gramercy Books: 1989). 5
